Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	0 - 2002  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Express Mail No. EV182620638US	Docket No.: 41575/0123
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	od 605/1 iginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	216054 iginal documents or copy thereof.    Z.   Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James I. Ligon, Sr. Architecture (1997)	Name: Schukra USA, Inc.
Stephen P. Porter	Name: Schukia OSA, mc.
James T. Ligon, Jr.	Internal Address:
9.5.02	internal Address.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	Street Address:1 Leggett Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	
	City: <u>Carthage</u> State: <u>Missouri</u> Zip: <u>61836</u>
Execution Date: August 8, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica	ation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/113,429	B. Fateritivo.(3)
Additional numbers atta	ached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of application and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Robert C. Haldiman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Hamo. Hamman	⊠ Enclosed
Internal Address: Husch & Eppenberger, LLC	⊠ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Denosit account number:
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 190 Carondelet Plaza	
Street Address. 130 Caronidelet Flaza	08-3460
Suite 600	
Sallo 000	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63105	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	
document.	
Robert C. Haldiman	Stricture Stricture
99/2002 DBYRNE Notific Strate Date	
AN AN AD	
C 201	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

## **ASSIGNMENT** (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, James T. Ligon, Sr.; Stephen T. Porter; and James T. Ligon, Jr., (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 800 South Main Street, P.O. Box 429, Almont, Michigan 48003; 7807 Linden Drive, Almont, Michigan 48003; and 5300 Van Dyke, P.O. Box 482, Almont, Michigan 48003 have invented new and useful improvements in:

## APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR VARYING COEFFICIENTS OF FRICTION IN A VARIABLE APEX BACK SUPPORT

which is set forth in the application in the United States filed on March 29, 2002 as United States Application Serial No. 10/113,429, attorney docket number 41575/32429.

AND WHEREAS, Schukra USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 1 Leggett Road, Carthage, Missouri 61836, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

H&H Docket No. 68,003-126

PATENT REEL: 013257 FRAME: 0314 We hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Dated: August 08, 2002

Dated: August 08, 2002

Dated: August 08, 2002

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF

James T. Ligon, St.

James T. Ligon, Jr.

Before me personally appeared said James T. Ligon, Sr., Stephen T. Porter, and James T. Ligon, Jr., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this  $\frac{8+h}{2}$  day of August, 2002.

Notary Public

ROBERT C TROMBLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN
MACOMB COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXP. APR. 18,2006

**SEAL** 

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Grant D. Kang, Esq. Husch & Eppenberger, LLC 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 St. Louis, MO 63105

H&H Docket No. 68,003-126

RECORDED: 09/05/2002

PATENT REEL: 013257 FRAME: 0315